#### **LEGAL NOTICE**

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the City of Willoughby, Lake County, Ohio, at the Regular Council meeting held on February 1, 2022 passed (unless otherwise noted) the following:

# **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-15**

A resolution approving EAS #15-12-21A for the rezoning of 49.38 acres of real property located on Johnnycake Ridge Road and further identified as Permanent Parcel No. 27A0310000170 and portions of Permanent Parcel Nos. 27A031000020, 27A0310000160, and 27A0310000180 from Residential One-Family 100 (R-100) to Residential One-Family 80 (R-80).

# **ORDINANCE NO. 2022-16**

An ordinance amending the Zone Map of the City of Willoughby, Ohio, to reclassify 49.38 acres of real property located on Johnnycake Ridge Road (Permanent Parcel No. 27A0310000170 and portions of Permanent Parcel Nos. 27A031000020, 27A0310000160, and 27A0310000180) from Residential One-Family 100 (R-100) to Residential One-Family 80 (R-80).

# **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-17**

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement to accept a Northeast Ohio Public Energy Council (NOPEC) 2022 Energized Community Grant in the amount of \$59,776.00, and declaring an emergency.

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-18**

A resolution supporting the Willoughby Lions Club in its submission of an application to State Farm for the State Farm Neighborhood Assist Grant, and declaring an emergency.

Alisa Novak
Clerk of Council